County Circuit Court to obey same and to comply therewith by injunction, mandamus
or other appropriate remedy. 

(c) Any person who violates any provision of this article or who fails, neglects, or refuses
to comply with any order of the administrator, shall be subject to a civil penalty not to
exceed thirty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($32,500.00) for each violation within
the discretion of the court. Each day of violation of each requirement shall constitute
a separate offense. 

(1) In imposing a civil penalty pursuant to this subsection, the court may consider
the degree of harm caused by the violation and also the economic benefit to the

[...]

order of the administrator, any condition of a permit, or any order of a court shall, be
guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by confinement in jail for not more than twelve

(12) months or a fine of not less than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00)
nor more than thirty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($32,500.00), or both. 

Sec. 5-11. Administrative hearing; conduct of hearings.

(a) Any permit applicant or permittee, or person subject to state permit requirements
under this article who is aggrieved by any action or inaction of the county, the State
Department of Environmental Quality (the "department") or the State Water Control